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                                              AGENDA 

REGULAR IRONWOOD CITY COMMISSION MEETING 

MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2019 

Public Hearing – 5:15 P.M., 5:20 P.M., & 5:25 P.M. 

Regular Meeting - 5:30 P.M. 

LOCATION:  COMMISSION CHAMBER MEMORIAL BUILDING 

 

5:15 P.M. 

1.  Call Public Hearing to Order.     

 

2.  Recording of the Roll.  

 

3.  Public Hearing:  To hear comment on the USDA Rural Development Grant Application for   

     Federal Assistance for the purchase of a Public Safety Patrol Vehicle.       

  

4.  Close Public Hearing.   

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

5:20 P.M.  

1.  Call Public Hearing to Order.  

 

2.  Public Hearing:  To hear public comment on the application for a Michigan Community  

     Development Block Grant (CDBG) for the purpose of using $35,000 CDBG/RLF funds to  

     support the business operations of Superior Mobile Canning, LLC.  Funds to be used to  

     purchase equipment and result in the hiring of 1 new employee which is expected to benefit  

     low- and moderate-income individuals.  

 

3.  Close Public Hearing. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

5:25 P.M. 

1.  Call Public Hearing to Order.     

  

2.  Public Hearing:  To hear comment on Ordinance No. 519, Book 5, an Ordinance to amending  

     Article 1. Marihuana Establishments, Sec. 36-6 changing the sunset date to the January 13,  

     2020. 

 

3.  Close Public Hearing.   

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 



 

 

 

A.  Regular Meeting Called to Order. 

      Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

B.  Approval of the Consent Agenda.* 

 

All items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Commission and will 

be enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of those items unless a 

Commission member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from 

the General Order of Business and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda. 

 

*1)  Approval of Minutes –  Regular City Commission Meeting of  June 10th. 

 

*2)  Review and Place on File: 

       a.  Ironwood Housing Commission Meeting Minutes of Ironwood Housing Commission 

            of June 11, 2019.   

 

C.  Approval of the Agenda 

 

D.  Review and Place on File: 

     1.  Revenue & Expenditure Report. 

     2.  Cash and Investment Summary Report. 

 

E.  Approval of Monthly Check Register Report. 

 

F.  Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items on the Agenda.  (Three     

      Minute Limit).  

 

G.  Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items not on the Agenda (Three Minute        

      Limit) 

 

H.  MAYOR’S PROCLAMATION 

      (RE:  Declaration of Ironwood LGBTQ+ Pride Month)  

 

OLD BUSNESS 

 

I.  Discuss and consider approval and acceptance of the USDA Rural Development Grant  

     Agreement for the purchase of a Public Safety Vehicle and authorize Mayor and City Clerk to    

     sign same. 

 
J.  Discuss and consider authorizing the purchase of a 2019 Dodge Charger for the Ironwood  

     Public Safety Department from LaFontaine Chrysler Dodge Jeep in the amount of        

     $25,436.00.           

 

K.  Discuss and consider adopting Resolution #019-011 application for funding for Superior  

      Mobile Canning, LLC through Northern Initiatives for the City of Ironwood CDBG  

      Revolving Loan Funds in the amount of $35,000.00. 

 

L.  Discuss and consider approving Ordinance No. 519, Book 5, an ordinance to amend Article  

     1. Marihuana Establishments, Sec. 36-6 changing the sunset date to the January 13,  

     2020 Ironwood City Commission Meeting.  



 

 

 

 

M.  Discuss and consider awarding the lowest bid to Binz Brothers Well Drilling for Well  

       Rehabilitation of Well #101 in the amount of $37,201.00. 

 

N.  Discuss and consider approving Change Order #1 (Time Extension) for the Curry  

      Neighborhood Trail Project. 

 

O.  Discuss and consider authorizing Pay Application #1 for the Curry Neighborhood Trail  

      Project to Angelo Luppino, Inc. in the amount of $51,948.68. 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

P.  Discuss and consider authorizing advertisement to bid for the removal and sale of  

      miscellaneous scrap iron and metal from the Department of Public Works (DPW). 

 

Q.  Discuss and consider waiving all Vendor Fees for the 2019 Festival Ironwood.    

 

R.  Discuss and consider approval of proposal from Makela, Pollack & Ahonen, P.L.L.C. 

      to conduct the City’s annual audit for fiscal years ending June 30, 2020, 2021 & 2022 with  

      the option to extend two additional years. 

 

S.  Discuss and Consider granting a request for a “Special Event Water Rate” for the 2019        

      Gogebic County Fair to be held August 8-11, 2019.    

 

T.  Discuss and Consider approving Resolution #019-012 amending the General Appropriations  

      Act for Fiscal Year 2018-2019.  

 

U.  Discuss and consider approving Resolution #019-013 transferring delinquent invoices for  

     ordinance violations to the July 2019 City tax roll 
 

V.  Manager’s Report. 

 

W.  Other Matters. 

 

X.  Adjournment.  
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Proceedings of the Ironwood City Commission 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Ironwood City Commission was held on Monday, June 10, 2019 at 

5:30 P.M. and a Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Public Hearing at 5:25 P.M. in the City 

Commission Chambers, Second Floor of the Municipal Memorial Building in the City of 

Ironwood. 

 

1.  Mayor Burchell called the Zoning Board of Appeals to Order at 5:25 P.M. 

 

2.  Recording of the Roll.   

 

     PRESENT:  Commissioner Cayer, Corcoran, Mildren, Semo, and Mayor Burchell.  

      ABSENT:   None. 

 

3.  Consider action on the variance request of temporary storage without a principal use at 844 E.  

     Ayer Street in the I-1 Industrial District. 

 

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Corcoran to deny the variance request of a temporary 

storage without a principal use at 844 E. Ayer Street in the I-1 Industrial District.  Unanimously 

passed by roll call vote with Mayor Burchell excusing herself from voting.   

                                 

4.  Mayor Burchell opened the public hearing at 5:44 P.M. 

 

5.  Public Hearing:  To hear comment on a variance to Section 34-54(6)(b) of the City of  

     Ironwood Zoning Ordinance for attached garage at 360 W. Midland 

 

Community Development Director Tom Bergman addressed the City Commission regarding the 

variance request to erect a 24’x7’ addition to an attached garage at 360 W. Midland Ave.  The 

variance request is for a reduced setback to the north lot line.  A brief discussion on this matter 

took place with the homeowner Dominic Kessler who stated he was reducing the size of the 

addition by more than a foot.  Notices were sent to surrounding property owners within  

300 ft. and no negative comments were received. 

 

6.  Mayor closed the public hearing at 5:55 P.M. 

 

7.  Consider action on the variance request for attached garage at 360 W. Midland.  

 

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Corcoran to grant the variance request for an 

attached 24’ x 7’ garage addition at 360 W.  Midland.  Unanimously passed by roll call vote.  

 

8.  Mayor Burchell adjourned the Zoning Board of Appeals at 5:56 P.M. 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



June 10, 2019, Page 394 
 

 

1.  Mayor Burchell opened the public hearing at 5:56 P.M.  

  

2.  Recording of the Roll. 

     PRESENT:  Commissioner Cayer, Corcoran, Mildren, Semo, and Mayor Burchell.  

       ABSENT:  None. 

  

3.  Public Hearing:  To hear comment relative to the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Proposed Budget   

     and the Schedule of Rates for City Services.  

 

Finance Director Paul Linn addressed the City Commission regarding the proposed Fiscal Year 

2019-2020 Budget and the schedule of rates for city services.  A brief discussion took place 

regarding the comparison that Mr. Linn prepared for the City Commission review.  It was noted 

that there was an error on the fee schedule regarding the sewer rates.  Everything should have 

been only a 2.8% increase and was corrected.    

 

Carissa Cayer-Mott, of 101 W. Birch Street expressed her dismay with the rising cost of water 

and sewer.  She also noted that the $550.00 water deposit was not something that encourages 

people to live in Ironwood.  

 

Randall Kashich, of 314 Lake Avenue addressed the City Commission with his dismay with the 

growing cost of water and sewer charges.  He also questioned the City Commission regarding 

Civic Center budget.  Additional comments were received.  

 

Commissioner Mildren noted that the millage rate was not increasing from last year and the 

taxpayers would not have to pay more.  

 

Commissioner Corcoran and City Commission encouraged everyone next year to attend the work 

sessions they hold regarding the budget. The City had 10 Phases of projects that were identified 

through the SAW Grant and they are only on Phase 4.  The City of Ironwood has been very 

proactive in securing grants and funding through other government agencies.  It was also 

mentioned that our water rates are on the low side which does not qualify us for many grant 

programs through Rural Development, but on the sewer side it does.  Further discussion of the 

budget took place.  

 

4.  Mayor Burchell closed the public hearing at 6:22 P.M.  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

A.  Mayor Burchell called the regular meeting to order at 6:22 P.M. 

       

B.  Approval of the Consent Agenda.* 

*1)  Approval of Minutes –  Regular City Commission Meeting of May 28th.    

*2)  Review and Place on File: 

       a.  Downtown Ironwood Development Authority Meeting Minutes of February 28, 2019.     

       b.  Parks and Recreation Committee Meeting Minutes of March 4 & May 6, 2019.  
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Motion was made by Corcoran, seconded by Semo to approve the consent agenda as presented.  

Unanimously passed by roll call vote.   

 

C.  Approval of the Agenda 

 

Motion was made by Corcoran, seconded by Cayer and carried to approve the agenda as 

presented. 

 

D.  Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items on the Agenda.  (Three     

      Minute Limit).  

 

There were none.  

 

E.  Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items not on the Agenda (Three Minute        

      Limit) 

 

Randall Kashich, of 314 Lake Avenue expressed his dismay with the sanitary sewer catch basins 

that were raised and felt Coleman Engineering should be held accountable for not taking proper 

compacting tests.   

 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

F.  Review and Consider Resolution #019-010 approving an Appropriations Act for Fiscal  

      Year 2019-2020 including Budget establishment of the 2019-2020 Millage rates for City  

      Services and authorizing the collection of a 1% Tax Administration Fee and adopt the  

      2019-2020 Fee Schedule. 

 

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren to adopt Resolution #019-010 approving an 

Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 including Budget establishment of the 2019-2020 

Millage rates for City Services and authorizing the collection of a 1% Tax Administration Fee 

and adopt the amended 2019-2020 Fee Schedule.   

 

ROLL CALL:   

Yes (4):  Commissioner Corcoran, Mildren, Semo, and Mayor Burchell.  

            No (1):  Commissioner Cayer.  

 

Motion carried on a 4 to 1 vote.  

 

G.  Discuss and Consider introducing Ordinance No. 519, Book 5, an ordinance to amend  

      Article 1. Marihuana Establishments, Sec. 36-6 Sunset Provision and scheduling it for a      

      public hearing on Monday, June 24, 2019 at 5:25 P.M.   

 

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Corcoran and carried to introduce Ordinance No. 

519, Book 5, an ordinance to amend Article 1. Marihuana Establishments, Sec. 36-6 Sunset 

Provision and schedule it for a public hearing on Monday, June 24, 2019 at 5:25 P.M.  
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H. Consider approval of Pay Package in the amount of $69,276.85 for the City of Ironwood –     

     Country Club Road 2019 Watermain Replacement Project and authorize Mayor to sign all  

     applicable documents. 

 

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren to approve the pay package in the amount of 

$69,276.85 for the City of Ironwood-Country Club Road 2019 Watermain Replacement Project 

and authorize Mayor to sign all applicable documents.  Unanimously passed by roll call vote.  

 

 I.  Discuss and Consider awarding the lowest demolition bid for the Michigan Rural  

     Community Demolition Grant to Fahrner Excavating for 238 E. Ayer St. in the amount of  

     $46,343.00.  

 

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Cayer to award the lowest demolition bid for the 

Michigan Rural Community Demolition Grant to Fahrner Excavating for 238 E. Ayer St. in the 

amount of $46,343.00.  Unanimously passed by roll call vote.   

 

J.  Discuss and Consider awarding the lowest demolition bid of 528 Bluejacket Street for the  

    “Hardest Hit” Blight Grant to Angelo Luppino in the amount of $11,476.60 contingent upon  

     Gogebic County accepting the property for the Gogebic County Land Bank. 

 

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Corcoran to award the lowest demolition bid of 528 

Bluejacket Street for the “Hardest Hit” Blight Grant to Angelo Luppino in the amount of 

$11,476.60 contingent upon Gogebic County accepting the property for the Gogebic County 

Land Bank.  Unanimously passed by roll call vote.  

 

K.  Discuss and Consider approving Resolution #019-007 for the Michigan Department of  

      Natural Resources (MDNR) Trust Fund Grant Acceptance for the Miners’ Memorial  

      Heritage Park (MMHP) Mountain Bike Trail System. 

  

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Semo to approve Resolution #019-007 for the 

Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) Trust Fund Grant Acceptance for the 

Miners’ Memorial Heritage Park (MMHP) Mountain Bike Trail System.  Unanimously passed by 

roll call vote.  

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

L.  Discuss and Consider authorization awarding a contract to Kleiman Well Drilling in the  

      amount of $30,750.00 to repair High Lift Pump #3 (and spare pump) and motor at the water  

      booster station.  

 

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Corcoran to authorize awarding a contract to Kleiman 

Well Drilling in the amount of $30,750.00 to repair High Lift Pump #3 (and spare pump) and 

motor at the water booster station.  Unanimously passed by roll call vote.  

 

 



June 10, 2019, Page 397 
 

 

 

M.  Discuss and Consider extension of the Eagle Waste and Recycling refuse collection contract.  

  

Motion was made by Mildren, seconded by Corcoran to approve the proposal dated May 3, 

2019 extending the Eagle Waste and Recycling refuse collection contract for a 5-year term 

expiring on August 31, 2024.  Unanimously passed by roll call vote.  

 

N.  Manager’s Reports. 

 

City Manager Scott B. Erickson proceeded with his manager’s report noting the following items: 

*The insurance adjuster and their structural engineer are analyzing the Civic Center damage      

  and have indicated they will be finalizing their report and should have the bid specs prepared  

  later this week.  

*The Waupaca Foundry building construction in the Industrial Park is continuing to move along  

  nicely.  

*Contractor bids for the demolition of 10 blighted resident structures and one commercial    

  structure have been received and have been awarded.  

*Ruotsala Construction has completed the installation of the new watermain along Country Club  

  Road and will be finishing up on the watermain and sewer on the last few blocks on Francis  

  Street.  

*The Curry Trail construction is well underway, Angelo Luppino Construction should be paving  

  next week. 

*The City has completed hiring the seasonal summer staff for DPW and is working with the  

  Department of Human Services on their work-based learning program which provides job  

  opportunities for area youth. 

*The City will be reviewing applications for the new Civic Center Manager this week along with  

  the Civic Center Board. 

 

O.  Other Matters. 

 

Commissioner Semo mentioned that Efficiency United would be at the Memorial Building on 

June 12th and 13th from 10:00 a.m. – 3:00 p.m.  It is a great program to purchase LED light bulbs, 

etc.  

 

Commissioner Mildren noted that improvements downtown continue for First Friday events.  

 

Commissioner Corcoran commended and gave kudos to the first responders, Brandon Snyder 

and Neil Corcoran for their quick response in administering first aide and getting an injured 

female to an area where she could be airlifted after a recent UTV accident. 

 

P.  Consider Closed Session to discuss contract negotiations with Ironwood Public Safety    

      Officers Association affiliated with the Police Officers Association of Michigan    

      (P.O.A.M.) and City Manager’s Contract.  
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Motion was made by Corcoran, seconded by Semo to enter into Closed Session at 7:17 P.M. to 

discuss contract negotiations with Ironwood Public Safety Officers Association affiliated with 

the Police Officers Association of Michigan (P.O.A.M.) and City Manager’s Contract.  

Unanimously passed by roll call vote.  

 

Q.  Return to Open Session. 

 

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Cayer and carried to return to open session at  

7:55 P.M. 

 

R.  Consider action on City Manager’s Contract. 

 

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Mildren to extend the City Manager’s contract with the 

City of Ironwood for five (5) years to June 30, 2024 and approve a one (1) year 2.5% cost of 

living salary adjustment beginning July 1, 2019.  Unanimously passed by roll call vote.   

 

S.  Adjournment.  

 

Motion was made by Semo, seconded by Corcoran and carried to adjourn the meeting at  

7:56 P.M. 

 

 

  

    

  

 

           Annette Da Lio-Burchell, Mayor 

 

 

 

Karen M. Gullan, City Clerk 
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SUMMARY OF MAY FINANCIAL REPORTS 

The Revenue and Expenditure Report and the Cash and Investment Summary Report are included in the 
agenda packet for June 24, 2019.  Following is a summary of each report. 

Revenue and Expenditure Report 

As of May 31, 2019, we are approximately 92% through our current fiscal year.  The revenues and 
expenditures of most funds are in-line with this benchmark.  Major Funds with large variations from the 
92% benchmark (and applicable reasoning) are as follows: 
 

1. General Fund – Expenditures at 75% - Parks department is at 38% - The Curry Neighborhood 
Trail project has started, and expenses will be posted in June.  This project is mainly funded by a 
MSHDA grant through the Gogebic Range Health Foundation.  Code Enforcement is at 43% - 
The demolition of the commercial building on Ayer Street, which is grant funded, will be expensed 
in June. 

 
2. Cemetery Fund:  Revenues and Expenditures at 65% - Most of the activity occurs at the 

beginning and at the end of our fiscal year (non-winter months).  This has picked up with spring 
burials and grass cutting, and will continue with June activity. 

 
Cash and Investment Summary Report 
 
The Cash and Investment Summary Report shows the cash activity for the month of May, sorted by fund.  
Notable items are as follows: 
 

1. Bond Redemption Accounts (Water and Sewer):  Account balances decreased due to annual 
principal and biannual interest payments on the 2014 bonds.  
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD06/21/2019 06:52 AM
User: PAUL
DB: Ironwood

PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2019
% Fiscal Year Completed: 91.78

% BDGT
USED

YTD BALANCE
05/31/2019

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2018-19

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREET FUND
Revenues

97.49 216,428.95 222,000.00 STATE GRANTS - ACT 51203-000.000-546.000
0.00 0.00 18,000.00 METRO PA 48 REV203-000.000-546.001

122.81 36,841.67 30,000.00 SNOW FUNDS203-000.000-547.000
100.00 589.34 0.00 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS203-000.000-664.000
71.07 221,885.16 312,200.00 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND203-000.000-688.000

81.72 475,745.12 582,200.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
71.06 87,257.35 122,800.00 SURFACE MAINTENANCE486.001
59.74 5,376.76 9,000.00 SWEEPING MAJOR488.001
0.00 0.00 6,500.00 DRAINAGE - BACKSLOPES491.001

40.66 7,115.29 17,500.00 TRAFFIC SIGNS494.001
89.95 141,845.36 157,700.00 WINTER MAINTENANCE497.001
94.55 31,010.93 32,800.00 SNOW HAULING498.001
68.19 42,621.64 62,500.00 LEAVE AND BENEFITS502.000
79.41 33,273.19 41,900.00 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE503.000
81.70 6,944.60 8,500.00 ADM/ CM503.172
97.80 120,300.00 123,000.00 DEBT RETIREMENT569.000

81.72 475,745.12 582,200.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

81.72 475,745.12 582,200.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
81.72 475,745.12 582,200.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREET FUND:
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FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

CASH SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD 1/2Page: 06/19/2019 03:26 PM
User: PAUL
DB: Ironwood

FROM 05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019

Ending
Balance

05/31/2019
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

05/01/2019Description
Fund
Account

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
2,752,779.25 290,619.48 492,065.62 2,551,333.11 CASH IN BANK002.000

12,666.06 0.00 23.18 12,642.88 FIRE INSURANCE TRUST002.005

496.32 0.00 0.95 495.37 GOG COUNTY TRIAD/PSD004.003

1,012,898.60 0.00 2,146.56 1,010,752.04 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS014.000

3,778,840.23 290,619.48 494,236.31 3,575,223.40 GENERAL FUND

Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND
828.93 4,490.00 3.10 5,315.83 2012 Street Bond Debt Service006.023

Fund 216 VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
3,531.57 0.00 0.00 3,531.57 CASH IN BANK002.000

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
81,646.67 9,559.95 13,653.14 77,553.48 CASH IN BANK002.000

77,247.76 0.00 163.69 77,084.07 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS - ANNUAL
APPEAL

014.271

46,028.09 0.00 97.52 45,930.57 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS - BUILDING014.272

204,922.52 9,559.95 13,914.35 200,568.12 LIBRARY FUND

Fund 274 HUD FUND
320,000.00 0.00 0.00 320,000.00 CASH IN BANK002.000

Fund 352 2015 STREET BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND
37,884.77 0.00 18,686.96 19,197.81 CASH IN BANK002.000

Fund 401 MEMORIAL BUILDING DEBT SERVICE FUND
4,298.51 0.00 7.87 4,290.64 CASH IN BANK002.000

Fund 493 EDC - RLF
178.77 0.00 0.32 178.45 CASH IN BANK002.000

Fund 593 CIVIC CENTER
182,840.30 7,140.20 9,321.80 180,658.70 CASH IN BANK002.000

5,352.51 2,562.09 10.71 7,903.89 2013 CAP IMP BOND DEBT SERVIC006.025

188,192.81 9,702.29 9,332.51 188,562.59 CIVIC CENTER

Fund 640 EQUIPMENT FUND
501,966.66 0.00 1,063.78 500,902.88 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS014.000

Fund 675 WATER UTILITY FUND
565,320.10 151,466.39 200,618.12 516,168.37 CASH IN BANK002.000

250,542.13 0.00 0.00 250,542.13 REPAIR, REPLACE, IMPROVE CASH002.001

100,585.11 150,750.00 346.55 250,988.56 WATER REDEMPTION (1,2,3,4)006.015

215,830.33 0.00 429.65 215,400.68 WATER RESERVE (1,2,3,4)006.016

301,179.99 0.00 638.28 300,541.71 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS014.000

1,433,457.66 302,216.39 202,032.60 1,533,641.45 WATER UTILITY FUND

Fund 676 SEWER UTILITY FUND
875,215.70 140,425.52 183,784.78 831,856.44 CASH IN BANK002.000

57,167.13 0.00 0.00 57,167.13 REPAIR, REPLACE, IMPROVE CASH002.001

41,703.97 151,860.00 106.23 193,457.74 SEWER REDEMPTION (1,2,3,4)006.018

193,951.76 0.00 360.97 193,590.79 SEWER RESERVE (1,2,3,4)006.019

501,966.66 0.00 1,063.78 500,902.88 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS014.000

1,670,005.22 292,285.52 185,315.76 1,776,974.98 SEWER UTILITY FUND

Fund 680 RURAL DEV PHASE 4 PROJECT
83,639.63 0.00 0.00 83,639.63 WATER REDEMPTION (1,2,3,4)006.015



FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

CASH SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD 2/2Page: 06/19/2019 03:26 PM
User: PAUL
DB: Ironwood

FROM 05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019

Ending
Balance

05/31/2019
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

05/01/2019Description
Fund
Account

18,600.00 0.00 0.00 18,600.00 WATER RESERVE (1,2,3,4)006.016

11,363.66 0.00 0.00 11,363.66 SEWER REDEMPTION (1,2,3,4)006.018

3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 SEWER RESERVE (1,2,3,4)006.019

718.35 0.00 0.00 718.35 WATER PHASE 4 CONSTRUCTION006.029

213.24 0.00 0.00 213.24 SEWER PHASE 4 CONSTRUCTION006.030

117,534.88 0.00 0.00 117,534.88 RURAL DEV PHASE 4 PROJECT

Fund 701 TRUST AND AGENCY FUND
9,507.17 0.00 19.10 9,488.07 CASH IN BANK002.000

Fund 711 CEMETERY FUND
512,650.37 0.00 1,086.41 511,563.96 INVESTMENTS - MI CLASS014.000

Fund 732 POLICE & FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT
170,408.47 35,874.22 56,706.42 149,576.27 CASH IN BANK002.000

Fund 733 RETIREE HEALTHCARE FUND
3,455.58 14,838.47 15,068.90 3,225.15 CASH IN BANK002.000

1,671,139.44 0.00 0.00 1,671,139.44 MERS INVESTMENTS002.003

1,674,595.02 14,838.47 15,068.90 1,674,364.59 RETIREE HEALTHCARE FUND

Fund 899 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
21,352.35 255.44 2,981.21 18,626.58 CASH IN BANK002.000

10,650,155.91 959,841.76 1,000,455.60 10,609,542.07 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD 1/7Page: 06/19/2019 01:14 PM
User: PAUL
DB: Ironwood

CHECK DATE FROM 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019

AmountDescriptionVendor NameCheckCheck Date

Bank RIVER RIVER VALL

300.00 TREE & BRUSH REMOVAL - LIBRARY906 TREE SERVICE, LLC13920805/01/2019
252.00 PHONE LEASE - MEM BLDGAVAYA COMMUNICATION-CIT13920905/01/2019
187.08 BOOKS LIBRARYBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS INC13921005/01/2019

51.64 CENTER CURTAIN-SWEEPER #84BELL EQUIPMENT CO13921105/01/2019
17.79 CONVEYOR CURTAIN SWEEPER #84

413.59 MAINT PARTS SWEEPER #84
777.59 BUSHINGS & ACTUATOR MOTOR #84

1,260.61 

67.43 SUPPLIES - LIBRARYBEST ALZHEIMER'S PRODUCTS, INC13921205/01/2019
374.17 PHONE - MEM BLDGCHARTER COMMUNICATIONS13921305/01/2019

45.00 COMPUTER SERVICECOMPUTER DOCTORS13921405/01/2019
45.00 COMPUTER SERVICE

253.60 COMPUTER SERVICE
180.00 COMPUTER SERVICE
295.55 COMPUTER SERVICE

819.15 

1,231.55 20 - 5/8" METER HORNSCORE & MAIN LP13921505/01/2019
95.70 MILEAGE - APRILDENNIS HEWITT13921605/01/2019

120.68 ELECTION SUPPLIES GBS INC13921705/01/2019

107.95 CABLE TIES, 500' WIRE&CLIP LIGHTGIOVANONI TRUE VALUE HDWR13921805/01/2019
306.11 SERVICE LINE SUPPLIES 

414.06 

2,800.92 CHLORINE & POLYPHOSPHATES-PUMP STNHAWKINS, INC13921905/01/2019
477.64 UB refund for account: HARR-000109-0000-HAYWOOD, REBECCA13922005/01/2019

227.90 REPAIR ART PARK LIGHTSLINDQUIST ELECTRIC, INC13922105/01/2019
1,067.20 OFFICE & STREET LIGHT OUTLETS

1,295.10 

35,950.00 POLICY PREMIUM - 2019 - 2020MI MUNICIPAL WC FUND13922205/01/2019

56.09 AUDIO VISUAL - LIBRARYMICRO MARKETING LLC13922305/01/2019
97.74 AUDIO VISUAL - LIBRARY
33.99 AUDIO VISUAL - LIBRARY

187.82 

90.00 EAP SERVICES - MAY 2019NORTHSTAR EAP13922405/01/2019
146.00 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - MEM BLDGNORTHWOODS VAC & CLEANING13922505/01/2019

1,570.92 4 CHAIRS&3 CHAIRMATSOFFICE DEPOT13922605/01/2019
2,726.67 METER READING - APRIL R.E.D. RICHARDS CONST., INC.13922705/01/2019

291.40 COPIER LEASE - MX-5070V - MEM BLDGS & M PROPERTIES, LLP13922805/01/2019
174.42 SHEET METAL TRAILER #911SAM'S SALVAGE13922905/01/2019
37.50 DOWNSPOUT 3"X4" - LIBRARYSCHNECK BUILDERS, INC13923005/01/2019

230.00 ANNUAL FIRE ALARM MONITORING-MEM BLDGSUPERIORLAND ELECTRONICS, INC13923105/01/2019

17.00 WATER SAMPLE TESTINGWHITE WATER ASSOCIATES, INC13923205/01/2019
17.00 WATER SAMPLE TESTING

34.00 



CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD 2/7Page: 06/19/2019 01:14 PM
User: PAUL
DB: Ironwood

CHECK DATE FROM 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019

AmountDescriptionVendor NameCheckCheck Date

145.85 1 SUFFOLK STXCEL ENERGY13923305/01/2019
2,302.04 GROUP WATER POWER BILL

2,447.89 

235.80 CUSTODIAL SERVICES - MEM BLDGMICHELLE MARIE SIVULA 13923405/02/2019
235.80 CUSTODIAL SERVICES - MEM BLDG

471.60 

297.00 EDUCATION AND TRAININGBRANDON SNYDER13923505/06/2019
210.00 EDUCATION AND TRAININGJAMIE CHIAPUZIO13923605/06/2019
218.00 EDUCATION AND TRAININGBRANDON SNYDER13923705/06/2019

65.28 POSTAGEPOSTMASTER - IRONWOOD13923805/06/2019
65.27 POSTAGE

130.55 

340.00 ANNUAL MAINT RENEWALAPEX SOFTWARE13923905/09/2019
105.00 MDOT PHYSICAL - D.S.ASPIRUS CLINICS, INC13924005/09/2019

125.00 118 W RIDGE-BLIGHT GRANTASSOCIATED TITLE SERVICES INC13924105/09/2019
125.00 706 FLORENCE-BLIGHT GRANT

250.00 

344.74 BOOKS LIBRARYBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS INC13924205/09/2019
500.00 HOSPITALIZATION - MAYBRIAN ROEHM13924305/09/2019

5,182.00 ANNUAL SUPPORT - 7 PROGRAMSBS&A SOFTWARE, INC.13924405/09/2019
451.11 UB refund for account: LOWN-001314-0000-BULL, DOUG13924505/09/2019

243.98 PHONE & INTERNET-DPWCHARTER COMMUNICATIONS13924605/09/2019
332.16 PHONE & INTERNET-PUMP STN
256.83 PHONE & INTERNET-CIVIC CTR

832.97 

1,618.77 MONTHLY BACKUP & MAINTCOMPUTER DOCTORS13924705/09/2019

80.50 BID ADV-PAVEMENT MARKINGDAILY GLOBE13924805/09/2019
80.50 BID ADV  - DEMO'S
80.50 ADV BIDS PAVEMENT CHIP SEALING

109.60 ADV BIDS BLIGHT
72.00 SUMMER HELP 2019
80.50 ADV IRWD PLANNING COMM
80.50 ADV BIDS BLIGHT
80.50 VARIANCE 509 N CURRY GARAGE

104.00 ADV FIRST FRIDAY - APRIL

768.60 

782.00 LEGAL SERVICE - APRIL DEAN LAW OFFICE, P.C.13924905/09/2019
150.00 LED RETROFIT LIGHTING - LIBRARYGIOVANONI TRUE VALUE HDWR13925005/09/2019

80,539.68 WASTEWATER TREATMENT-MAYGOGEBIC-IRON WASTEWATER AUTH13925105/09/2019

53.81 AURE-235-01IRONWOOD WATER & SEWER UTIL13925205/09/2019
577.46 MARS-213-01
654.14 MCLW-123-01

1,285.41 

110.00 DUES - T BERGMANKIWANIS CLUB OF IRONWOOD13925305/09/2019
36.00 TRAVEL EXPS-LEAD & COPPER TRAININGKURT MYERS13925405/09/2019
1.00 UB refund for account: MIDW-000115-0000-PEITE, SAMANTHA13925505/09/2019



CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD 3/7Page: 06/19/2019 01:14 PM
User: PAUL
DB: Ironwood

CHECK DATE FROM 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019

AmountDescriptionVendor NameCheckCheck Date

46.37 MURDER MYSTERY POSTERS-LIBRARYPIONEER DRAMA SERVICE13925605/09/2019
116.81 OFFICE SUPPLIES - LIBRARYQUILL CORP13925705/09/2019
200.00 UB refund for account: MCLE-000420-0000-RAGSDALE, MICHAEL13925805/09/2019

5,147.17 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTRIVER VALLEY STATE BANK-CREDIT CARD13925905/09/2019
2,605.60 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTRIVER VALLEY STATE BANK-CREDIT CARD13926005/09/2019

36.00 TRAVEL EXPS-LEAD & COPPER TRAININGROBERT TERVONEN13926105/09/2019
69.57 UPS SHIPPING-WTR READING COMPUTERROVELSKY & CO13926205/09/2019
25.00 PLOWING - LIBRARYSAARI'S LAWN SERVICE & PLOWING13926305/09/2019

127.23 UB refund for account: MIDE-000250-0000-SUPERIOR DRYWALL13926405/09/2019
V0.00 TRAVEL EXPS-LEAD & COPPER TRAININGTIMOTHY PERTILE13926505/09/2019

3,781.14 118 W RIDGE ST-PURCHASE-BLIGHT GRANTWALTER LUBAS13926605/09/2019

5,679.39 STREET LIGHTSXCEL ENERGY13926705/09/2019
7,613.08 GROUP POWER BILL

13,292.47 

89.88 POSTAGE - CYCLE A - WATER PORTIONPOSTMASTER - IRONWOOD13926805/10/2019
89.88 POSTAGE - CYCLE A - SEWER PORTION

179.76 

84.88 POSTAGEPOSTMASTER - IRONWOOD13926905/15/2019
84.87 POSTAGE

169.75 

2,300.00 DEPOT FLOORING BATHROOMS&KITCHENACTION FLOOR SYSTEMS L.L.C.13927005/15/2019
484.36 DUMPSTER CHGS - APRILADVANCED DISPOSAL SERVICES13927105/15/2019
30.10 CYLINDER RENTAL - DPWAIRGAS USA, LLC13927205/15/2019

103.24 LINEN SERVICE - MEM BLDGAMERIPRIDE LINEN & APPAREL SRV13927305/15/2019

79.70 FILTERS #56AUTO VALUE IRONWOOD13927405/15/2019
296.53 MAINT PARTS - DPW
24.96 MAINT PARTS - DPW

148.73 MAINT PARTS - DPW
79.94 MAINT PARTS - DPW

629.86 

850.00 SERVICE CONTRACT-FOLDER/SEALERAUTOMATED BUSINESS EQUIPMENT13927505/15/2019
754.75 MAINT SUPPLIES - DPWBELL EQUIPMENT CO13927605/15/2019

42.00 OIL CHANGE-'18 CHARGER -PSDBROADWAY AUTOMOTIVE13927705/15/2019
68.00 BRAKE PADS&ROTOR '14 DODGE RAM

300.74 BRAKE PADS&ROTOR '18 CHARGER

410.74 

115.50 55 DEF - DPWC & M OIL CO.13927805/15/2019

391.50 145 GALS #2 OIL - CEMETERYCHIEF OIL CO13927905/15/2019
75.73 GAS - CEMETERY
50.68 GAS - CEMETERY
94.57 GAS #91 STEAMER - DPW

612.48 

21,314.25 IRWD WTR ASSET MGMNT MAR240-APR20COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO13928005/15/2019
3,665.75 COUNTRY CLUB RD&AYER-MAR24-APR 20

24,980.00 



CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF IRONWOOD 4/7Page: 06/19/2019 01:14 PM
User: PAUL
DB: Ironwood

CHECK DATE FROM 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019

AmountDescriptionVendor NameCheckCheck Date

72.88 500 RUBBER METER WASHERSCORE & MAIN LP13928105/15/2019
173.00 SUBSCRIPTION-MEM BLDG #1174DAILY GLOBE13928205/15/2019
335.62 REFUND PRE '15,'16 & '17 - TAXESDAVID & JUANITA HELLEN13928305/15/2019

3.44 RECYCLING-APRIL - PSDEAGLE WASTE & RECYCLING, INC -13928405/15/2019
3.44 RECYCLING-APRIL - LIBRARY
3.44 RECYCLING-APRIL - MEM BLDG

33,304.32 GARBAGE & RECYCLING-APRIL-ADJ

33,314.64 

336.66 MAINT SUPPLIES - DPWG.T.C. AUTO PARTS INC13928505/15/2019
99.34 MAINT SUPPLIES - DPW

436.00 

206.01 SUPPLIES FOR SERVICE LINES REPLACEMENTGIOVANONI TRUE VALUE HDWR13928605/15/2019
7.72 BOLT SNAP - PSD

213.73 

279.49 TOILET & INSTALLATION - PSDGIOVANONI TRUE VALUE HDWR13928705/15/2019

670.00 5000 RED WTR DISCONNECT HANGERSIRON COUNTY MINER13928805/15/2019
670.00 5000 ORANGE WTR DISCONNECT HANGERS
266.00 1000 MATERIAL WITHDRAWAL FORMS
33.00 30 FIRST FRIDAY POSTERS

1,639.00 

162.94 CLEM-205-01IRONWOOD WATER & SEWER UTIL13928905/15/2019
11.86 SCREWS&BOLTS RAMP DOOR-MEM BLDGJOHN DEERE FINANCIAL13929005/15/2019
8.29 SCREWS&BOLTS RAMP DOOR-MEM BLDGJOHN DEERE FINANCIAL13929105/15/2019

183.78 BOARDING UP DEMO HOMES-BLIGHT GRANTJOHN DEERE FINANCIAL13929205/15/2019
114.99 SUPPLIES - CEMETERYJOHN DEERE FINANCIAL13929305/15/2019
87.52 SUPPLIES - CEMETERYJOHN DEERE FINANCIAL13929405/15/2019

248.25 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - DPWLAKES DISTRIBUTING INC13929505/15/2019
18.25 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PSD

266.50 

245.50 TROUBLESHOOT STREET LIGHTSLINDQUIST ELECTRIC, INC13929605/15/2019
196.70 UB refund for account: POPL-000120-0000-MASUCCI, JACQUELYN13929705/15/2019

235.80 CUSTODIAL SERVICE - MEM BLDGMICHELLE MARIE SIVULA 13929805/15/2019
235.80 CUSTODIAL SERVICE - MEM BLDG

471.60 

73.93 LP GAS REFILLS - DPWMIDLAND SERVICES INCORPORATED13929905/15/2019
2,857.50 GRAPHIC DESIGN - TOURISMMLE DESIGN13930005/15/2019

150.95 BATTERY #12NORB'S AUTO ELECTRIC13930105/15/2019
1,448.05 DPW DOOR #3 REPAIRSNORTH AMERICAN, INC.13930205/15/2019

67.62 MAINT SUPPLIES - DPWOREILLY AUTO PARTS13930305/15/2019
16.56 MAINT PARTS - DPW

84.18 

161.02 BEARING OIL - PUMP STNPETROCHOICE MIDWEST DIVISION -13930405/15/2019
65.40 OFFICE SUPPLIES - PSDQUILL CORP13930505/15/2019
43.65 MISS DIGRANGE CORP13930605/15/2019
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1,027.85 PLOW PARTS - #12,13&14 - DPWROVELSKY & CO13930705/15/2019
138.32 COPIER LEASE - PSDS & M PROPERTIES, LLP13930805/15/2019
77.67 SPRAY WAND&MEASURING WHEEL-SWRUSABLUEBOOK13930905/15/2019

501.16 UB refund for account: AGAT-000501-0000-WEBB, DALE13931005/15/2019

102.00 WATER SAMPLE TESTINGWHITE WATER ASSOCIATES, INC13931105/15/2019
17.00 WATER SAMPLE TESTING
15.00 WATER SAMPLE TESTING

134.00 

150.00 UB deposit refund for account: LEOE-0007WIITANEN, THERESA13931205/15/2019
826.00 BROOMS FOR SWEEPER #84ZARNOTH BRUSH WORKS13931305/15/2019
415.44 TIRE - #69ZIFKO'S TIRE & BATTERY SUPPLY13931405/15/2019
74.00 EDUCATION AND TRAININGADAM CLEMENS13931505/16/2019

1,081.00 HRA, FSA & COBRA FEES - MAY44 NORTH13931605/17/2019
28,782.49 HOSPITALIZATION - JUNEBLUE CARE NETWORK OF MICHIGAN13931705/17/2019
4,680.15 HOSPITALIZATION - JUNEBLUE CROSS,BLUE SHIELD OF MI13931805/17/2019
3,101.31 HOSPITALIZATION - JUNEBLUE CROSS,BLUE SHIELD OF MI13931905/17/2019
1,663.12 DENTAL - JUNEDELTA DENTAL OF MICHIGAN13932005/17/2019

214.57 UB refund for account: CLOE-001432-0000-FASTENAL CO - MIIRN13932105/17/2019
3,607.44 GAS UASGEHOLIDAY COMPANIES13932205/17/2019

92.50 EAP SERVICES - JUNENORTHSTAR EAP13932305/17/2019
250.00 RPZ-CURRY PRK&BACKFLOW NORRIE GARDENQUINLAN THOMAS HAMPSTON13932405/17/2019

1,602.30 CELL PHONE CHARGES VERIZON WIRELESS13932505/17/2019

34.00 WATER SAMPLE TESTINGWHITE WATER ASSOCIATES, INC13932605/17/2019
119.00 WATER SAMPLE TESTING

153.00 

89.04 POSTAGEPOSTMASTER - IRONWOOD13932705/22/2019
89.04 POSTAGE

178.08 

500.00 REIMBURSEMENT HOSP - JUNEBRIAN ROEHM13932805/28/2019

135.97 WATER SUPPLIESCORE & MAIN LP13932905/28/2019
271.88 WATER SUPPLIES

2,536.49 20 - 5/8" IPERL METERS

2,944.34 

1,263.75 25 CURB BOXESETNA SUPPLY13933005/28/2019
1,177.00 CABINETS FOR WATER OFFICE RENOFORSLUND BLDG SUPPLY INC13933105/28/2019

75.00 TRUN ON WATER CURRY PARKGIOVANONI TRUE VALUE HDWR13933205/28/2019

20.86 WASTE DISPOSALGOGEBIC RANGE SOLID WASTE13933305/28/2019
20.86 WASTE DISPOSAL

41.72 

300.00 REFUND DEPOSIT FOR MEM BLDGIRONWOOD AREA SCHOOLS13933405/28/2019
188.47 4972 E JACKSON RD - CIVIC CTRIRONWOOD TOWNSHIP13933505/28/2019

23.75 MARS-CEM-01IRONWOOD WATER & SEWER UTIL13933605/28/2019
30.00 MARS-PRKS-01
13.33 MARS-SD-01
21.67 MARS-SEW-01

88.75 

135.00 8" STAINLESS STEEL-FOR FLOW METERSKAUFMAN CUSTOM SHEET METAL & FABRIC13933705/28/2019
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161.00 ADV - CIVIC CTR MANAGERLEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES13933805/28/2019
150.00 ADV - CIVIC CTR MANAGERLEAGUE OF WIS. MUNICIPALITIES13933905/28/2019
175.07 UB refund for account: CLOE-000500-0000-LINDQUIST ELECTRIC SHOP13934005/28/2019

2,326.09 REPLACE DEPOT PARK ELEC. PANELLINDQUIST ELECTRIC, INC13934105/28/2019
693.33 REPAIR MAGNETIC LOCKS IN FINANCE OFFICE

3,019.42 

406.61 UB refund for account: LAKA-000320-0000-MCKNINDLES, DORREN13934205/28/2019

235.80 CUSTODIAL SERVICES-MEM BLDGMICHELLE MARIE SIVULA 13934305/28/2019
235.80 CUSTODIAL SERVICES-MEM BLDG
235.80 CUSTODIAL SERVICES-MEM BLDG
31.44 CUSTODIAL SERVICE-CURRY PARK

235.80 CUSTODIAL SERVICE-MEM BLDG

974.64 

200.00 UB deposit refund for account: HARE-0002MICHIGAN DHS13934405/28/2019
233.85 UB refund for account: DOUG-000719-0000-MOUSIE, INC.13934505/28/2019
191.20 LIFE INSURANCE - JUNE NORTH AMERICAN BENEFITS CO13934605/28/2019
616.68 ELEVATOR SERVICE CONTRACTOTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY13934705/28/2019
101.00 TRAVEL EXPENSES MMTA TRAININGPAUL LINN13934805/28/2019
452.65 ID THEFT HANDBOOKS&OPENHOUSE SETUP-PSDPOSITIVE PROMOTIONS13934905/28/2019
192.00 CEMETERY SIGNSRAPID GRAFIKS AND SIGNS13935005/28/2019

4,226.25 CEMETERY LAWN CARESAARI'S LAWN SERVICE & PLOWING13935105/28/2019
95.00 RENEWAL S-3 - J.A.STATE OF MICHIGAN13935205/28/2019

425.56 UB refund for account: MICW-000217-0000-TEMPLER, AMANDA13935305/28/2019

78.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES TRI-STATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC13935405/28/2019
67.04 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

156.92 COPIER RENTAL - CLERKS OFFICE

301.96 

43.67 CITY CREW MEALS-FLUSHINGUPTOWN CAFE13935505/28/2019
85.00 WATER SAMPLE TESTINGWHITE WATER ASSOCIATES, INC13935605/28/2019

255.49 DWNTWN STREET LIGHTSXCEL ENERGY13935705/28/2019
330.27 110 N LOWELL ST PAVILLON
20.44 WELL #4
15.85 111Z NORRIE PARK RD UNIT PARK

201.69 5788 OLD COUNTY RD
7,628.38 PUMP STN & 3 WELLS

77.91 219 E FREDERICK ST
998.23 4972 JACKSON RD - CIVIC CTR

9,528.26 

91.28 POSTAGEPOSTMASTER - IRONWOOD13935805/29/2019
91.28 POSTAGE

182.56 

78.30 GAS - OIL - DIESEL FUELDENNIS HEWITT13935905/30/2019
78.30 GAS - OIL - DIESEL FUEL

156.60 

RIVER TOTALS:
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325,757.17 Total of 151 Disbursements:

(1 Check Voided)





Form RD 3570-3 

(Rev. 5-99) 

(Rev. 7-18 per OGC)

Form Approved 

OMB No. 0575-0173 

United States Department of Agriculture 
Rural Housing Service 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES GRANT AGREEMENT 

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT (Agreement) dated  , is a contract for receipt of grant 

funds under the Community Facility Grant program (7 C.F.R. part 3570, subpart B). These requirements do not 

supersede the applicable requirements for receipt of Federal funds stated in 7 C.F.R. parts 3015, ''Uniform 

Federal Assistance Regulations,'' 3016 ''Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative 

Agreements to State and Local Governments,'' or 3019, ''Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and 

Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and other Nonprofit Organizations, as those 

regulations have been or may be amended and/or recodified in the Code of Federal Regulations, including but 

not limited to 2 C.F.R. part 200 et seq.'' 

BETWEEN 

a public body, nonprofit corporation, or Indian tribe (Grantee) and the United States of America acting through 
the Rural Housing Service (RHS), Department of Agriculture, (Grantor) 

WITNESSETH: 

All references herein to ''Project'' refer to a community facility to serve a rural community generally known as 

  The principal 

amount of the grant is $  (Grant Funds) which is 

percent of Project costs. 

WHEREAS 

Grantee has determined to undertake the acquisition, construction, enlargement, capital improvement, or 

purchase of equipment for a project with a total estimated cost of $   Grantee 

is able to finance and has committed $  of Project costs. 

The Grantor has agreed to give the Grantee the Grant Funds, subject to the terms and conditions established by 

the Grantor. Provided, however, that any Grant Funds actually advanced and not needed for grant purposes 
shall be returned immediately to the Grantor. The Grantor may terminate the grant in whole, or in part, at any 
time before the date of completion, whenever it is determined that the Grantee has failed to comply with the 

conditions of this Agreement or the applicable regulation. 

As a condition of this Agreement, the Grantee assures and certifies that it is in compliance with and will comply 

in the course of the Agreement with all applicable laws, regulations, Executive Orders, and other generally 

applicable requirements, all of, which are incorporated into this agreement by reference, and such other 

statutory provisions as are specifically contained herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of said grant; 

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it 
displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0575-0173. The time required to complete this information collection 
is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and 
 completing and reviewing the collection of information. 
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Grantee agrees that Grantee will: 

 
A. Cause said Project to be constructed within the total sums available to it, including Grant Funds, in 

accordance with any architectural or engineering reports, and any necessary modifications, prepared 

by Grantee and approved by Grantor; 

B. Provide periodic reports as required by Grantor and permit periodic inspection of the Project by a 

representative of the Grantor. For grant-only Projects, Form SF-269, ''Financial Status Report,'' and a 

project performance report will be required on a quarterly basis (due 15 working days after each of 

each calendar quarter). A final project performance report will be required with the last ''Financial Status 

Report.'' The final report may serve as the last quarterly report. Grantees shall constantly monitor 

performance to ensure that time schedules are being met, projected work by time periods is being 

accomplished, and other performance objectives are being achieved. The project performance reports 

shall include, but not limited to, the following: 

 
1. A comparison of actual accomplishments to the objectives established for that period; 

2. Reasons why established objectives were not met; 

3. Problems, delays, or adverse conditions which will affect attainment of overall project objectives, 

prevent meeting time schedules or objectives, or preclude the attainment of particular project work 
elements during established time periods. This disclosure shall be accomplished by a statement of 

the action taken or planned to resolve the situation; and 

4. Objectives and timetables established for the next reporting period. 

 
C. Manage, operate, and maintain the facility, including this Project if less than the whole of said facility, 

continuously in an efficient and economical manner; 

 

D. Not use grant funds to replace any financial support previously provided or assured from any other 

source. The Grantee agrees that the Grantee's level of expenditure for the Project shall be maintained 

and not reduced as a result of Grant Funds; 
 

E. Make the public facility or services available to all persons in Grantee's service area without discrimi- 

nation as to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, marital status, or physical or mental disability 

at reasonable rates, including assessments, taxes, or fees. Grantee may make modifications as long as 

they are reasonable and nondiscriminatory; 

 
F. To execute any agreements required by Grantor which Grantee is legally authorized to execute. If 

any such agreement has been executed by Grantee as a result of a loan being made to Grantee by 

Grantor contemporaneously with the making of this grant, that agreement applies equally to the grant 

and another identical agreement need not be executed in connection with this grant; 

 
G. Upon any default under its representations or agreements contained in this instrument, Grantee, at 

the option and demand of Grantor, will immediately repay to Grantor the Grant Funds with any legally 

permitted interest from the date of the default. Default by the Grantee will constitute termination of the 

grant thereby causing cancellation of Federal assistance under the grant. The provisions of this Agree- 

ment may be enforced by Grantor, at its option and without regard to prior waivers of previous defaults 

by Grantee, by judicial proceedings to require specific performance of the terms of this Agreement or 

by such other proceedings in law or equity, in either Federal or State courts, as may be deemed 

necessary by Grantor to assure compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and the laws and 

regulations under which this grant is made; 
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H. Use the real property including land, improvements, structures, and appurtenances thereto, for 

authorized purposes of the grant as long as needed; 

 
1. Title to real property shall vest in the Grantee subject to the condition that the Grantee 

shall use the real property for the authorized purpose of the original grant as long as needed. 

 
2. The Grantee shall obtain Grantor's approval to use the real property in other projects when 

the Grantee determines that the property is no longer needed for the original grant purposes. 

Use in other projects shall be limited to those under other Federal grant programs or 

programs that have purposes consistent with those authorized for support by the Grantor. 

 
3. When the real property is no longer needed, as provided in paragraphs 1 and 2 above, the 

Grantee shall request disposition instructions from the Grantor. The Grantor will observe the 

following rules in the disposition instructions: 

 
(a) The Grantee may be permitted to retain title after it compensates the Federal govern- 

ment in an amount computed by applying the Federal percentage of participation in the 

cost of the original Project to the fair market value of the property; 

 
(b) The Grantee may be directed to sell the property under guidelines provided by the 

Grantor and pay the Federal government an amount computed by applying the Federal 

percentage of participation in the cost of the original Project to the proceeds from sale (after 

deducting actual and reasonable selling and fix-up expenses, if any, from the sales pro- 

ceeds). When the Grantee is authorized or required to sell the property, proper sales proce- 

dures shall be established that provide for competition to the extent practicable and result 

in the highest possible return; 

 
(c) The Grantee may be directed to transfer title to the property to the Federal government 

provided that in such cases the Grantee shall be entitled to compensation computed by 
applying the Grantee's percentage of participation in the cost of the program or Project to 
the current fair market value of the property; 

 
This Grant Agreement covers the following described real property (use continuation sheets as neces- 

sary). 

 
 
 

I. Abide by the following conditions pertaining to equipment which is furnished by the Grantor or acquired 

wholly or in part with Grant Funds. Equipment means tangible, non-expendable personal property having 

a useful life of more than one year and an acquisition cost of $5,000 or more per unit. A Grantee may use 

its own definition of equipment provided that such definition would at least include all equipment as 

defined below: 

 

1. Use of equipment. 

 
(a) The Grantee shall use the equipment in the Project for which it was acquired as long as 

needed. When no longer needed for the original project, the Grantee shall use the equip- 

ment in connection with its other federally sponsored activities, if any, in the following order 

of priority: 

 
(i) Activities sponsored by the Grantor. 

 
(ii) Activities sponsored by other Federal agencies. 
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(b) During the time that equipment is held for use on the project for which it was acquired, the 

Grantee shall make it available for use on other projects if such other use will not interfere 

with the work on the project for which the property was originally acquired. First preference 

for such other use shall be given to Grantor sponsored projects. Second preference will be 

given to other federally sponsored projects. 

 
2. Disposition of equipment. When the Grantee no longer needs the property as provided in 

paragraph 1 (a) and (b) above, the equipment may be sold or used for other activities in accor- 

dance with the following standards: 

 
(a) Equipment with a current fair market value of less than $5,000. The Grantee may use 

the property for other activities without reimbursement to the Federal government or sell 

the property and retain the proceeds. 

 
(b) Equipment with a current fair market value of $5,000 or more. The Grantee may retain 

the property for other uses provided that compensation is made to the Grantor. The amount 

of compensation shall be computed by applying the percentage of Federal participation in 

the cost of the original Project to the current fair market value of the property. If the Grantee 

has no need for the equipment and the equipment has further use value, the Grantee shall 

request disposition instructions from the Grantor. 

 
(c) The Grantor shall determine whether the equipment can be used to meet RHS or its 
successor agency's requirements. If no such requirements exist, the availability of the 

property shall be reported, in accordance with the guidelines of the Federal Property Man- 
agement Regulations (FPMR), to the General Services Administration by the Grantor to 
determine whether a requirement for the equipment exists in other Federal agencies. The 

Grantor shall issue instructions to the Grantee no later than 120 days after the Grantee's 

request and the following procedures shall govern: 

 
(i) If so instructed or if disposition instructions are not issued within 120 calendar days after the 

Grantee's request, the Grantee shall sell the equipment and reimburse the Grantor an amount 

computed by applying to the sales proceeds the percentage of Federal participation in the cost 

of the original project or program. However, the Grantee shall be permitted to deduct and 

retain from the Federal share 10 percent of the proceeds or $500, whichever is less, for the 

Grantee's selling and handling expenses. 

 
(ii) If the Grantee is instructed to ship the property elsewhere, the Grantee shall be 
reimbursed by the benefiting Federal agency with an amount which is computed by 

applying the percentage of the Grantee participation in the cost of the original grant 
Project or program to the current fair market value of the equipment plus any 
reasonable shipping or interim storage costs incurred. 

 
(iii) If the Grantee is instructed to otherwise dispose of the equipment, the Grantee 
shall be reimbursed by the Grantor for such costs incurred in its disposition. 

 
3. The Grantee's property management standards for equipment shall include: 

 
(a) Property records which accurately provide for: a description of the equipment; manufacturer's serial number or 

other identification number; acquisition date and cost; source of the equipment; percentage (at the end of budget 

year) of Federal participation in the cost of the Project for which the equipment was acquired; location, use, and 

condition of the equipment and the date the information was reported; and ultimate disposition data including 

sales price or the method used to determine current fair market value if the Grantee reimburses the Grantor for its 

share. 
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(b) A physical inventory of equipment shall be taken and the results reconciled with the 

equipment records at least once every two years to verify the existence, current utilization, 

and continued need for the equipment. 

 
(c) A control system shall be in effect to ensure adequate safeguards to prevent loss, 

damage, or theft of the equipment. Any loss, damage, or theft of equipment shall be investi- 

gated and fully documented. 

 
(d) Adequate maintenance procedures shall be implemented to keep the equipment in good 

condition. 

 
(e) Proper sales procedures shall be established for unneeded equipment which would 

provide for competition to the extent practicable and result in the highest possible return; 
 

This Grant Agreement covers the following described equipment (use continuation sheets as necessary). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

J. Provide Financial Management Systems which will include: 

 
1. Accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the financial results of each grant. Financial report- 

ing will be on an accrual basis. 
 

2. Records which identify adequately the source and application of funds for grant-supported 

activities. Those records shall contain information pertaining to grant awards and authorizations, 

obligations, unobligated balances, assets, liabilities, outlays, and income. 

 
3. Effective control over and accountability for all funds, property, and other assets. Grantees shall 
adequately safeguard all such assets and shall ensure that they are used solely for authorized 

purposes. 

 
4. Accounting records supported by source documentation. 

 
K. Retain financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other records pertinent to 

the grant for a period of at least three years after grant closing except that the records shall be retained 
beyond the three-year period if audit findings have not been resolved. Microfilm or photo copies or 
similar methods may be substituted in lieu of original records. The Grantor and the Comptroller General 

of the United States, or any of their duly authorized representatives, shall have access to any books, 
documents, papers, and records of the Grantee's which are pertinent to the specific grant program for 

the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcripts; 

 
L. Provide either an audit report, annual financial statements, or other documentation prepared in 

accordance with Grantor regulations to allow the Grantor to determine that funds have been used 

in compliance with the proposal, any applicable laws and regulations, and this Agreement; 

 
M. Agree to account for and to return to Grantor interest earned on grant funds pending their disbursement 

for program purposes when the Grantee is a unit of local government. States and agencies or an 

instrumentality of a State shall not be held accountable for interest earned on Grant Funds pending their 

disbursement; 



Form RD 3570-3 

Page 6 

 

 

N. Not encumber, transfer or dispose of the property or any part thereof, furnished by the Grantor or 

acquired wholly or in part with Grantor funds without the written consent of the Grantor except as 

provided in item H and I; and 

 
O. Not duplicate other Project purposes for which monies have been received, are committed, or are 

applied to from other sources (public or private). 

 
Grantor Agrees That It: 

 

A. Will make available to Grantee for the purpose of this Agreement not to exceed $  which 

it will advance to Grantee to meet not to exceed  percent of the Project development costs in 
accordance with the actual needs of Grantee as determined by Grantor. 

 
B. Will assist Grantee, within available appropriations, with such technical assistance as Grantor deems 

appropriate in planning the Project and coordinating the plan with local official comprehensive plans for 

essential community facilities and with any State or area plans for the area in which the project is 

located. 

 
C. At its sole discretion and at any time may give any consent, deferment, subordination, release, 

satisfaction, or termination of any or all of Grantee's grant obligations, with or without valuable consider- 

ation, upon such terms and conditions as Grantor may determine to be (1) advisable to further the 

purpose of the grant or to protect Grantor's financial interest therein and (2) consistent with both the 

statutory purposes of the grant and the limitations of the statutory authority under which it is made. 

 
Termination of This Agreement 

 
This Agreement may be terminated for cause in the event of default on the part of the Grantee or for 

convenience of the Grantor and Grantee prior to the date of completion of the grant purpose. Termination for 

convenience will occur when both the Grantee and Grantor agree that the continuation of the Project will not 

produce beneficial results commensurate with the further expenditure of funds. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has this day authorized and caused this Agreement to be executed 

By 

 
 

and attested with its corporate seal affixed (if applicable) by 
 

 
Attest:  

 

 
By 

 
(Title)   

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

RURAL HOUSING SERVICE 

By 

 

(Name) (Title) 







ORDINANCE NO. 519, BOOK 5 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 36-6, SUNSET PROVISION OF 

CHAPTER 36, ARTICLE I, MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS OF THE CODE 

OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF IRONWOOD, MI  

 

THE CITY OF IRONWOOD ORDAINS: 

 

Section 1.  Section 36-6 is amended to read as follows: 

 

This ordinance shall expire on January 13, 2020 which is the date of the first City 

Commission meeting of 2020. 

 

Section 2. Repealer. Any ordinance that is in conflict is hereby repealed.  

 

Section 3. Severability.  If any word, clause, sentence, paragraph or provision of this 

ordinance is deemed to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such word, clause, 

sentence, paragraph or provision so designated shall be deemed severable and the 

remaining provisions of the ordinance shall be deemed fully enforceable.  

 

Section 4.  Effective Date.  The terms and provisions of this ordinance shall become 

effective upon publication and adoption in accordance with law.  

 

Adopted and approved by the City Commission of the City of Ironwood, Michigan, this 

10th day of June 2019.  This Ordinance shall be effective upon its adoption and 

publication as required by law.  A copy of the ordinance may be inspected or purchased 

at the City Clerk’s Office in the Memorial Building, 213 S. Marquette Street, Ironwood, 

Michigan during normal business hours.  

 

 

 

Effective:  June 14, 2019         ____________________________________ 

                           ANNETTE DA LIO-BURCHELL, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

________________________________ 

KAREN M. GULLAN, CITY CLERK 

 

Published in accordance with Act 207, Michigan Public Acts of 1921, and as amended 

(MCLA 125.581 et al) and provisions of Chapter 6 of the City Charter, for the City of 

Ironwood, Michigan on September 18, 2015. 









Pay Original Bid Quantity Unit Amount

Item No. Item Description Unit Quantity This Estimates Price Paid this Est.

1000 Mobilization LS 1.00 1 $396.00 $396.00

2000 Construct 10 ft. Wide Asphalt Trail (Cross Section A) LF 2277.00 2277 $20.23 $46,063.71

4000 Install six (6) inch thick concrete approach/pad for ADA            Sq Ft 200.00 0 $15.50 $0.00

4060 Install ADA detectable warning devices Sq Ft 80.00 0 $35.00 $0.00

5000 Clear & Grub 15 ft. width LF 2100.00 1873 $4.07 $7,623.11

7010 Install trail warning signes with posts (Stop, No Motor Vehicle, etc.) EA 4.00 0 $160.00 $0.00

7020 Install Trail Crossing Signs at Street crossing locations EA 4.00 0 $225.00 $0.00

8000 Install 12" corrugated plastic/smooth wall inerior storem swew pipe. LF 40.00 20 $30.00 $600.00

8020 Install high velocity erosion control fabiric SYD 50.00 0 $4.00 $0.00

      

      

TOTAL $54,682.82  

Less 5% Retainage $2,734.14

Total Due This Estimate $51,948.68

CITY OF IRONWOOD                                     Date

Angelo Luppino, Inc                                     Date

Pay Application #1 – Curry Neighborhood Trail Construction

Angelo Luppino, Inc. 







 
City of Ironwood 

Memo 

To: City Commission 

From: Paul Linn, Finance Director/Treasurer 

cc: Scott Erickson, City Manager 

Date: June 24, 2019 

Re: Audit Proposal for fiscal years ending June 30, 2020, 2021 and 2022 

  

Makela, Pollack and Ahonen, P.L.L.C. (Ironwood, MI) has submitted a proposal (see attached) 
to conduct the annual audit for the City of Ironwood for fiscal years ending June 30, 2020, 2021 
and 2022, with the option to extend two additional years.  The City’s prior agreement with the 
accounting firm was for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, 2018 and 2019.  The fee for June 30, 
2020 audit is an increase of less than 1% from the June 30, 2019 audit fee.  The proposed fee 
then increases approximately 1% for each of the two fiscal years thereafter, as well as the 
following optional two years. 

Makela, Pollack and Ahonen, P.L.L.C. is a very competent, local firm.  They perform a thorough 
audit and the partners and staff are great to work with.  The firm is a good resource throughout 
the year for financial compliance questions.  They are very receptive and provide answers to 
questions during the year that eliminate or reduce time spent during their year-end audit 
procedures. 



 
MAKELA, POLLACK & AHONEN, P.L.L.C. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
301 N. SUFFOLK STREET 

IRONWOOD, MICHIGAN  49938-2027 

 
    TELEPHONE 
A. R. POLLACK, C.P.A., C.S.E.P.    (906) 932-4430 
K. T. AHONEN, C.P.A.    FAX 
     MEMBERS    (906) 932-0677 
    EMAIL 
    mpa@ironwoodcpa.com 

 

May 29, 2019 

 

Mr. Paul Linn, City Finance Director 

City of Ironwood 

213 S Marquette St 

Ironwood, MI  49938 

 

Dear Paul: 

 

 Please consider this our proposal to conduct the annual audit for the City of Ironwood for the 

fiscal years ending June 30, 2020, 2021 and 2022, with the option to extend two additional years. 

 

 Presently our firm consists of two owners, three other CPA’s, three accountants, and six 

bookkeeping and support staff.  Our peer review reports received have all been clean unmodified reports.  

We are a member of the Government Audit Quality Center and are in good standing with all federal and 

state grantor agencies. 

 

Our fee for performing the audit for the next three periods would be as follows: 

June 30, 2020      $28,850 

June 30, 2021      $29,100 

June 30, 2022      $29,350 

Optional two years: 

June 30, 2023      $29,600 

June 30, 2024      $29,850 

 

 We assume the City will expend over $750,000 of federal grants in each fiscal year requiring an 

audit subject to Uniform Guidance (Single Audit). Additional fees related to the compliance work and 

GASB requirements are included in our fee above.  For any of the above years, if a Single Audit is not 

required, the fee would be reduced by $2,000. 

 

We will also assist with the drafting of the financial statements and footnotes, compile the form 

F-65 and be available throughout the year for consultation. 

 

We want to once again thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you.  If you have any 

questions regarding this proposal, please call. 

 

       Sincerely, 

               

                                                                                
 

Certified Public Accountants  





#019-012 

 

CITY COMMISSION RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 

 

At a Regular Meeting of the City Commission of the City of Ironwood held on the 24th   of June, 

2019 in the Commission Chambers of the Memorial Building in the City of Ironwood, Michigan, 

the following Resolution was offered by Commissioner ____________, and supported by 

Commissioner ___________. 

 

WHEREAS, at the    June 11,   2018 regular meeting, the City Commission did review 

and approve a General Appropriations Act for this Fiscal Year, 2018-2019, and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 17 of Michigan Public Act 621 of 1978 requires that a deviation from 

said appropriations act be approved by the local legislative body or by the City Manager within 

limits authorized in said act, and 

 

WHEREAS, said appropriations act must now be amended because the actual revenues 

received and actual expenditures made deviate from the original act, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the original General Appropriations Act 

is hereby amended and hereby appropriates City Revenues to be received and expended in the 

amounts and for the purposes as set forth below, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager, serving as the Chief 

Administrative Officer of the City, is hereby authorized and permitted, pursuant to Section 19 (2) 

of Act 621, to execute required, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Act 691 all excess revenues for each 

fund, and above those required to meet the City's expenditures, be separately appropriated to the 

applicable Fund Balance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Revenues   

   

General Fund   

 June 11, 2018 June 24, 2019 

Description Original Appropriation Amended Appropriation 

   

Taxes $1,852,000 $1,852,000 

Licenses and Permits 73,200 73,200 

State Grants 766,000 800,200 

Federal Grants 0 16,500 

Charges for Services 186,400 238,400 

Interest and Rents 175,400 210,400 

Other Revenues 6,500 186,300 

   

Total General Fund Revenues $3,059,500 $3,377,000 

Use of Fund Balance/Transfers In 664,700 229,300 

   

Total General Fund Revenues and Use of 

Fund Balance 

$3,724,200 $3,606,300 

   

Major Street Fund 1,479,900 1,380,300 

Local Street Fund 844,000 582,200 

Volunteer Fire Department Fund 3,100 3,100 

Library Fund 146,900 153,400 

Debt Service Fund (2015 Street Bond) 179,000 179,000 

Memorial Building Debt Service Fund 2,000 2,000 

Economic Development – Revolving 

Loan Fund 

71,200 71,200 

Civic Center Fund 197,100 197,100 

Equipment Fund 738,800 738,800 

Water Utility Fund 2,679,500 2,679,500 

Sewer Utility Fund 2,045,000 2,045,000 

Cemetery Fund 101,300 101,300 

Downtown Development Authority Fund 17,300 17,300 

   

Total Revenues, Transfers and Use of 

Fund Balance/Net Assets – All Funds 

$12,229,300 $11,756,500 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   



 June 11, 2018 June 24, 2019 

 Original Appropriation Amended Appropriation 

   

Expenditures   

   

General Fund   

   

Legislative $43,000 $43,000 

General Government 866,200 896,900 

Public Safety 1,004,400 1,003,500 

Health and Welfare 543,100 415,300 

Public Works 212,300 296,300 

Recreation and Culture 122,300 122,300 

Other Functions 90,000 85,500 

Capital Outlay 59,000 90,000 

   

Total General Fund Expenditures $2,940,300 $2,952,800 

Transfer Out 783,900 653,500 

   

Total General Fund Expenditures and 

Transfers Out 

3,724,200 $3,606,300 

   

Major Street Fund 1,479,900 1,380,300 

Local Street Fund 844,000 582,200 

Volunteer Fire Department Fund 3,100 3,100 

Library Fund 146,900 153,400 

Debt Service Fund (2015 Street Bond) 179,000 179,000 

Memorial Building Debt Service Fund 2,000 2,000 

Economic Development – Revolving 

Loan Fund 

71,200 71,200 

Civic Center Fund 197,100 197,100 

Equipment Fund 738,800 738,800 

Water Utility Fund 2,679,500 2,679,500 

Sewer Utility Fund 2,045,000 2,045,000 

Cemetery Fund 101,300 101,300 

Downtown Development Authority Fund 17,300 17,300 

   

Total Expenditures and Transfers Out – 

All Funds 

$12,229,300 $11,756,500 

   

   

   

   

   

 



YES:  Commissioner(s),__________________________________________________ 

 

  _______________________________________________________________ 

 

NO:  Commissioner(s),__________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT: Commissioner(s),__________________________________________________ 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED 

 

I, Karen M. Gullan, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the City 

of Ironwood, and do further certify that the above and foregoing Resolution is a true and correct 

copy of the Resolution passed by the City of Ironwood City Commission, at its Regular Meeting 

held June 24, 2019. 

 

 

                                       ______________________________ 

                                       KAREN M. GULLAN, CITY CLERK 



CITY OF IRONWOOD

2018-2019 APPROPRIATIONS (COMPARISON OF ORIGINAL AND AMENDED)

REVENUES

General Fund

6/11/2018 6/24/2019 Increase/

Description Original Appropriation Amended Appropriation (Decrease) Reasoning

Taxes 1,852,000$                        1,852,000$                            

Licenses and Permits 73,200                               73,200                                    

State Grants 766,000                             800,200                                 34,200 Add demo grant, move zone grant to 19/20

Federal Grants -                                          16,500                                    16,500 Public Safety vehicle grant

Charges for Services 186,400                             238,400                                 52,000 Blight Grant - demos started in 18-19

Interest and Rents 175,400                             210,400                                 35,000 More interest due to investing

Other Revenues 6,500                                  186,300                                 179,800 Donation for Curry Trail project

X-fer from Equip. Fund for EPA site exp.

Total General Fund Revenues 3,059,500$                        3,377,000$                            317,500

Use of Fund Balance/Transfers In 664,700                             229,300                                 (435,400) Multiple projects moved to 19/20

Total G/F Revenues and Use of F. B. 3,724,200$                        3,606,300$                            (117,900)

Major Street Fund 1,479,900$                        1,380,300 (99,600) Projects moved to F.Y. 19-20

Local Street Fund 844,000                             582,200                                 (261,800) Projects moved Major St. Fund

Volunteer Fire Department 3,100                                  3,100                                      

Library Fund 146,900                             153,400                                 6,500 Insurance claim due to water damage

Debt Service Fund (2015 Street Bond) 179,000                             179,000                                 

Memorial Building Debt Service Fund 2,000                                  2,000                                      

Economic Development – RLF 71,200                               71,200                                    

Civic Center Fund 197,100                             197,100                                 

Equipment Fund 738,800                             738,800                                 

Water Utility Fund 2,679,500                          2,679,500                              

Sewer Utility Fund 2,045,000                          2,045,000                              

Cemetery Fund 101,300                             101,300                                 

DIDA 17,300                               17,300                                    

Total Revenues, Transfers and Use

of Fund Balance/Net Assets - All Funds 12,229,300$                     11,756,500$                          (472,800)



6/11/2018 6/24/2019

Original Appropriation Amended Appropriation

EXPENDITURES

General Fund

Legislative 43,000$                             43,000$                                 

General Government 866,200.00                        896,900.00                            30,700 Mem. Bldg. maintenance/improvements

Public Safety 1,004,400.00                    1,003,500.00                        (900)

Health and Welfare 543,100.00                        415,300.00                            (127,800) Add demo grant activity

Move Downtown Square proj. to 19/20

Public Works 212,300.00                        296,300.00                            84,000 Add EPA gas plant site expense

Less cost for street lighting

Recreation and Culture 122,300.00                        122,300.00                            

Other Functions 90,000.00                          85,500.00                              (4,500)

Capital Outlay 59,000.00                          90,000.00                              31,000 Add IPSD vehicle & Curry Trail project

Move Mem. Bldg. furnance exp. to 19/20

Total General Fund Expenditures 2,940,300$                        2,952,800$                            12,500

Transfer Out 783,900                             653,500                                 (130,400) Street projects moved to 19-20

Total General Fund Exp./Transfers Out 3,724,200$                        3,606,300$                            (117,900)

Major Street Fund 1,479,900                          1,380,300                              (99,600) Projects moved to F.Y. 19-20

Local Street Fund 844,000                             582,200                                 (261,800) Projects moved Major St. Fund

Volunteer Fire Department Fund 3,100                                  3,100                                      

Library Fund 146,900                             153,400                                 6,500 Increased bldg. maint. due to water damage

Debt Service Fund (2015 Street Bond) 179,000                             179,000                                 

Memorial Building Debt Service Fund 2,000                                  2,000                                      

Economic Development – RLF 71,200                               71,200                                    

Civic Center Fund 197,100                             197,100                                 

Equipment Fund 738,800                             738,800                                 

Water Utility Fund 2,679,500                          2,679,500                              

Sewer Utility Fund 2,045,000                          2,045,000                              

Cemetery Fund 101,300                             101,300                                 

Downtown Development Authority 17,300                               17,300                                    

Total Exp. and Transfers Out – All Funds 12,229,300$                     11,756,500$                          (472,800)



RESOLUTION #019-013 

Resolution to Transfer Delinquent Invoices for Ordinance Violations to the July 2019 City Tax Roll 

 

The Resolution before you is to approve the transfer of delinquent invoices for ordinance violations to 

the July 2019 tax roll.  This process provides a mechanism for the City to collect unpaid fees provided for 

in Chapter 28, Section 12.  Passage of this Resolution will permit the inclusion of these fees on the July 

2019 tax roll thereby allowing the City to recover the cost of providing these services.  Passage of this 

Resolution is recommended. 

Prepared by:  Paul Linn, Finance Director/Treasurer 

Reviewed and approved by:  Scott Erickson, City Manager 

 

WHEREAS, there are unpaid charges for ordinance violations as of December 31, 2018; 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 28, Section 12 of the Ironwood City Code, expenses incurred by 

the City upon or in respect to any single lot or premises shall be billed immediately to the owner 

thereof; 

WHEREAS, the City Manager shall annually direct the City Treasurer to prepare a special assessment roll 

covering all such charges which have not been paid;  

WHEREAS, such assessment roll shall be reported to the City Commission; 

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer has prepared a list of the unpaid charges, a copy of which is attached and 

incorporated as Schedule A; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the unpaid charges be levied as special assessments against 

such owners and premises according to the attached Schedule A, as provided for in Chapter 28, Section 

12 of the Ironwood City Code; and 

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the delinquent charges and fees be placed on the July 2019 tax roll of the 

City, and that such charges and fees be collected in the same manner as general City taxes.  

YES:  Commissioner(s),__________________________________________________ 

 

  _______________________________________________________________ 

 

NO:  Commissioner(s),__________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT: Commissioner(s),__________________________________________________ 

 



 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED 

 

I, Karen M. Gullan, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed acting and qualified Clerk of the City of 

Ironwood, and do further certify that the above and foregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of 

the Resolution passed by the Ironwood City Commission, at a Regular Meeting held on June 24, 2019. 

 

 

 

                                ____________________________ 

                                KAREN M. GULLAN, CITY CLERK 



CITY OF IRONWOOD

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL - CHARGES FOR SERVICES - DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS

TO BE PLACED ON THE 2019 SUMMER TAX ROLL

SERVICE

NAME PARCEL # DATE TOTAL

MERRILL, PATRICK 52-22-132-220 08/30/18 350.00$      

CLEARY, DAVID AND MEGAN 52-22-182-110 07/05/18 175.00$      

SISK, JOSHUA 52-22-251-040 06/25/18 175.00$      

SCHAAF, TORY & HOLLI 52-22-253-060 09/07/18 150.00$      

LAITURI, CRYSTAL   ET  AL 52-22-254-010 06/06/18 75.00$        

SODERMAN, ROBERT AND SARAH 52-22-256-030 08/02/18 75.00$        

STELLA, ANTHONY 52-22-257-010 07/05/18 175.00$      

STELLA, ANTHONY 52-22-257-190 07/05/18 175.00$      

STELLA, ANTHONY 52-22-257-200 07/05/18 175.00$      

STELLA, ANTHONY 52-22-257-210 07/05/18 175.00$      

DULKA, TIMOTHY AND MARIKAY 52-22-281-030 06/25/18 175.00$      

B & N GROUP LLP 52-22-281-050 06/25/18 175.00$      

PERHALLA, RUDOLPH 52-22-301-140 06/22/18 175.00$      

LAITURI, CRYSTAL L. 52-22-334-090 01/17/18 175.00$      

BETLEWSKI, DAVID 52-22-334-180 01/17/18 175.00$      

PAVLOCK, ZIGMUND 52-22-377-090 09/10/18 75.00$        

SOLTIS, MARGARET LINDA 52-23-129-010 07/27/18 350.00$      

SOLTIS, MARGARET LINDA 52-23-129-010 08/28/18 350.00$      

SECRETARY OF HUD 52-23-351-170 07/27/18 175.00$      

MCNEILLY, SEAN PAUL 52-24-307-100 08/30/18 175.00$      

WISTH, CATHERINE 52-24-307-150 07/11/18 350.00$      

SINGLETON, CHRISTOPHER 52-24-333-040 06/25/18 350.00$      

SINGLETON, CHRISTOPHER 52-24-333-040 08/02/18 350.00$      

YENCH PROPERTIES, LLC 52-26-102-100 06/26/18 350.00$      

DARY, BRIAN M. SR 52-26-127-061 05/16/18 75.00$        

MERRILL, PATRICK 52-27-130-160 06/19/18 175.00$      

MERRILL, PATRICK 52-27-130-160 08/30/18 350.00$      

OLSON, DUSTON 52-27-201-060 07/27/18 175.00$      

GOSCH, GREG ET AL 52-27-203-020 08/30/18 350.00$      

WEIDNER, MATTHEW AND SHARIDA 52-27-204-060 06/19/18 175.00$      

MERRILL, PATRICK 52-27-204-250 08/17/18 175.00$      

JOHNSON, BOE DANIEL 52-27-233-110 06/26/18 175.00$      

TOTAL 6,750.00$  

SCHEDULE A
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